

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PELLA CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LEONARD E. SALTZMAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS, WINDOW AND DOOR MANU-
FACTURERS ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL ASSO-
CIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE AMERICAN ARCHITECTURAL
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
Of Counsel:

DAVID S. JAFFE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 266-8200

STEPHEN E. EMBRY
Counsel of Record
JASON P. RENZELMANN
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
400 W. Market Street,
32nd Floor
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 589-5400
sembry@fbtlaw.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PAULA COZZI GOEDERT
COUNSEL FOR AMERICAN ARCHITECTURAL
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 214-5660

THEODORE H. FRANK
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1718 M Street, N.W., No. 236
Washington, DC 20036
(703) 203-3848

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT CONCERNING THE CERTIFICATION OF “ISSUE CLASSES” UNDER RULE 23(b)(3)	7
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion Paves The Way For Certification Of Any Product Defect Case	7
B. Certification Of An “Issue” Class Impairs Defendants’ Rights To Present A Defense.....	13
C. Permissive Certification Of “Issue” Classes In (b)(3) Actions Compromises The Due Process Rights Of Absent Class Members.....	17
D. “Issue” Class Certifications Create Procedural Quagmires For Federal Courts, For Which No Clear Solution Has Been Offered	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION SETS A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT FOR CERTIFICATION OF A NATION- WIDE MANDATORY (b)(2) CLASS SEEKING ONLY PRELIMINARY DEC- LARATIONS OF LIABILITY	21
A. The History And Purpose Of Rule 23(b)(2) Demonstrate The Need For Strict Construction Of The Rule’s Requirement That The Class Seek “Final” Injunctive Or Declaratory Relief With Respect To The Class “As A Whole.”	22
B. A (b)(2) Class Cannot Be Certified Where Class Members’ Claims Arise Under Fifty Different States’ Laws.....	23
C. Allowing Certification Of (b)(2) “Issue” Classes Requesting “Declarations” On Subsidiary Questions Of Liability Is An Abuse Of Rule 23(b)(2).....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	19, 22, 23
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 17, 23, 24
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	8, 11, 12, 18
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	14, 20
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	17
<i>Hohider v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2009)	12, 25
<i>Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	8, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	14, 15
<i>In re Masonite Corp. Hardboard Siding Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 417 (E.D. La. 1997)	10
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	22
<i>In re N. Dist. of Calif., Dalkon Shield IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 693 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 242 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	16, 20
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Stucco Litig.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 210 (E.D.N.C. 1997).....	10
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)	8, 10, 11
<i>Lindsay v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	17, 21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Phillip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,
 ___ S.Ct. ___, 2010 WL 3724564 (Sept. 24, 2010).....14

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....24

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....18

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana
 Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.*,
 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....25

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)13

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....12, 13, 17

OTHER

7B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER,
 & MARY KAY KANE, *FED. PRAC. & PROC.* (3d
 ed. 2005)8

Laura J. Hines, *Challenging the Issue Class
 Action End-Run*, 52 *EMORY L.J.* 709 (2003).....19

Michael Moore & Kip Viscusi, *Product Liabil-
 ity, Research and Development, and Innova-
 tion*, 101 *J. OF POLITICAL ECON.* 161 (1993).....11
